. Case 10-27573-AJC  Doc 115 Filed 01/13/11 Page 1 of 10

ORDERED in the Southern District of Florida on January 13, 2011.

A. Jay Cristol, Judge
United States Bankruptcy Court

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Miami Division

www.flsb.uscourts.gov
Inre:
LEXI DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC,, Case No. 10-27573-AlC
Chapter 11

Debtor.
/

ORDER (I) GRANTING SECOND AGREED ORE TENUS MOTION FOR CONTINUED
INTERIM APPROVAL OF USE OF CASH COLLATERAL; (II) GRANTING
ADEQUATE PROTECTION;: AND (III) SCHEDULING A FINAL HEARING

THIS CAUSE came before the Court on January 5, 2011 at 10:30 a.m. on the Final
Hearing on the Debtor’s Emergency Motion Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 361, 362, 363, and 552,
Fed. R. Bankr.P. 4001(b) and 9014, and Local Rules 4001-2, 9013-1(F) and (G) and 9075-1, for
entry of an Interim and Final Order Authorizing the Use of Cash Collateral and Granting
Adequate Protection (the “Emergency Motion”’) [ECF No. 12], pursuant to this Court’s Order (i)

Granting Agreed Ore Tenus Motion for Continued Interim Approval of Use of Cash Collateral;

1



Case 10-27573-AJC Doc 115 Filed 01/13/11 Page 2 of 10

(II) Granting Adequate Protection; and (III) Scheduling a Final Hearing [ECF No. 80] and upon
the Debtor’s Second Ore Tenus Motion for Continued Interim Approval of Use of Cash
Collateral (the “Motion). The Court having considered the Motion, the record in this matter,
having heard argument of counsel for the Debtor, and having been advised that secured creditor,
Lexi North Bay, LLC (“Nortil Bay”) is in agreement with the Debtor as to the interim relief
requested, it is

ORDERED as follows:

1. The Motion is GRANTED on an interim basis.

2. The Debtor is authorized to use Cash Collateral from the Debtor’s Income, as
defined in the Emergency Motion, for an additional interim period of sixty (60) days, to the
extent of available cash for those purposes and in those amounts set forth in the Budget, attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” through the date of the final hearing scheduled pursuant to Paragraph 11 of
this Order (“Final Hearing”).

3. North Bay shall be granted an administrative expense claim pursuant to Sections
507 and 503 of the Bankruptcy Code to the extent of the diminution, if any, in the value of its
interests in the Cash Collateral as of the Petition Date (“Administrative Expense Claim”).

4. Any Administrative Expense Claim granted hereunder shall be subordinate only
to (i) fees payable pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6); and (ii) the payment of accrued and unpaid
professional fees and expenses allowed by the Court of the Debtor's counsel, Meland Russin &
Budwick, P.A., after first applying any prepetition retainer received, awarded by the Court (the

“Debtor’s Professional’s Carve-Out’). The (i) Debtor’s Professional’s Carve-Out, consisting of



Case 10-27573-AJC Doc 115 Filed 01/13/11 Page 3 of 10

any awarded unpaid professional fees and expenses incurred by the Debtor in this bankruptcy
case pursuant to Section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code, prior to the occurrence of the Termination
Date (which shall be established in the final order) in an aggregate amount not to exceed the
amount of reasonable fees awarded by the Court (and after application of Meland Russin &
Budwick, P.A.’s retainer), and (ii) fees payable to the Clerk of the Court or the United States
Trustee pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1930 in this bankruptcy case (“Trustee Carve-Out”), shall be
paid out of the Debtor’s Income as defined in the Emergency Motion and as included in the
Budget. The fees pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6) can be paid even if the amount is higher
than the line item in the Budget approved by North Bay. Nothing herein shall be construed as a
waiver or prohibition of North Bay's right to object to any professionai fees sought in this case.

5. North Bay is also granted a replacement lien on and in all property, owned,
acquired or generated post-petition by the Debtor and its continued operations to the same extent
and priority and of the same kind and nature as North Bay had prior to the filing of this
bankruptcy case (“Post-Petition Collateral”). The Post-Petition Collateral excludes all proceeds
of property recovered or transfers avoided by or on behalf of the Debtor, its estate or any
subsequently appointed trustee, pursuant to Sections 544 through 550, inclusive, of the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. This replacement lien in the Post-Petition Collateral (“Replacement Lien’)
granted to North Bay is deemed to be valid and perfected to the same extent as existed as of the
Petition Date without the need for the execution, filing or recording of any further documents or

instruments, otherwise required to be executed or filed under non-bankruptcy law.



Case 10-27573-AJC. . Doc.115  _Filed 01/13/11. Page40of10. ... . ...

7. North Bay is deemed to be adequately protected by the granting of a Replacement
Lien and Administrative Expense Claim as set forth above, in addition to the respective
guaranties of Scott and Amy Greenwald, the substantial equity cushion, and the revenue
generated from rentals and sales; however, to the extent that the foregoing is not sufficient to
adequately protect North Bay, it is entitled to a priority claim for such shortfall in accordance
with Section 507(b).

8. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Interim Order, the finding that North
Bay’s interests are adequately protected is without prejudice to the rights of North Bay to seek
modification of the adequate protection provided in this Interim Order and without prejudice to
the rights of the Debtor or any other party in interest to contest any such requested modification.

9. The Debtor shall furnish North Bay with such financial and other information in
the manner provided for in the Rents Order as defined in the Emergency Motion.

10.  Any committee appointed pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1102 shall have forty-five (45)
days after such appointment to analyze and object to the validity, priority and extent of North
Bay’s purported liens in any of the collateral purporting to secure the North Bay’s claimed
indebtedness.

11. A final hearing to consider the relief sought in the Motion shall be held before the

Court within seven (7) days before March 7, 2011, on March 3 ,2011 at [0 : 30

‘OL.m. (the “Final Hearing”) in Courtroom 1410, 51 S.W. First Avenue, Miami, FL.
12.  The Debtor is permitted to use Cash Collateral as set forth in the Budget attached

hereto as Exhibit “A”, provided that without further leave of the Court a variance not exceeding



Case 10-27573-AJC Doc 115 Filed 01/13/11 Page 5 of 10

5% for any line item is permitted, provided such variance shall not exceed 5% of the total budget
for any monthly budget period.

13.  The Budget includes payments to Jerome Miller, cousin of the Debtor’s President
Scott Greenwald, who, in exchange for acting as property manager for the Debtor, receives
$2,000 per month as a 1099 independent contractor. Further, he has the use of unit 1407 to live
in and work from which has an approximate value of $2,000 per month. Mr, Miller's salary was
included and approved in the Rents Order. No other insiders shall be paid, consistent with the
Budget.

14. The initial amount of $100,000 from the sales of the Debtor’s units shall be held
in reserve in the Debtor’s DIP account to be used by the Debtor, as might be needed, for items
budgeted in the attached Exhibit “A”, including the build out of the space subject of the lease
with North Bay Village for its City Hall. North Bay and the Debtor agree that the Debtor can
request from North Bay the use of additional amounts of North Bay’s Cash Collateral for closing
costs and build out expenses as necessary.

15.  This Budget has been modified from the original cash collateral budget, with the
consent of North Bay, to reflect a reduction in anticipated rental income due to unit sales and end
loan financing requirements, an acceleration of the budgeted proceeds to be used for the build out
of North Bay Village’s City Hall space, and to allow for funds to be used for marketing the
availability of additional end loan financing options to potential purchasers. All of these

modifications reflect positive developments at the Property and are consented to by North Bay.



Case 10-27573-AJC Doc 115 Filed 01/13/11 Page 6 of 10

16.  Debtor shall, within seven (7) days after January 31, 2011 and February 28, 2011,
respectively, pay to North Bay the net income for the respective month, expected to be the Net
Projected Income for that month as set forth in the Budget attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” In the
event that the net income for a month is less than the Net Projected Income budgeted for that
month due to the postponement, for reasons beyond the Debtor's control, of closings of unit sales,
then following such delayed closings, the Debtor shall immediately pay to North Bay the
proceeds of such delayed closings in the amount by which the payment for the prior month was
less than the Net Projected Income for that prior month.

17.  Nothing herein shall be construed as a waiver by North Bay of any defaults it may
claim existed as of the Petition Date or any of the rights of North Bay under the Loan Documents
in the event of a default.

18.  The relief provided herein, including the Debtor’s use of North Bay’s Cash
Collateral, shall be nunc pro tunc to the date of the hearing on the Motion, January 5, 2011.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



Case 10-27573-AJC Doc 115 Filed 01/13/11 Page 7 of 10

19.  The authority to use Cash Collateral granted by this Order shall expire on the date
of the Final Hearing, unless extended by the entry of an additional interim order or a final order,
or upon conversion of the case to Chapter 7.

#HiH
Submitted by:
Joshua W. Dobin, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 93696
jdobin@melandrussin.com
MELAND RUSSIN & BUDWICK, P.A.
3000 Wachovia Financial Center
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 358-6363
Telecopy: (305) 358-1221
Attorneys for the Debtor

Copies to:

Joshua W. Dobin, Esquire

(Attorney Dobin shall serve a copy of this Order upon all interested parties upon receipt and file a
certificate of service.)



Filed 01/13/11 Page 8 0f10 . .

. .Case 10-27573-AJC . .Doc 115...

THE LEXI

The Laxi
! Rental and - 2011
gmaanWE arch Total
37,340/ 340/ 35,340 $108,620
1,096 18,193 18,133 82,
48,435 $53,533 53,533 $155,502
| ]
3,000 0001 $9,000
1,080 $1,000) §1d 000
£2.000] $2,000 $6,000,
$250] $250] $250! $750]
967 978
$37,217 935/ $109,720
$11.220 $16,857 3175 $35,774|

des FPL bills and depoalts, alr conditioning and misc. repairs, etc.

Exhibjt A



Case 10-27573-AJC Doc 115 Filed 01/13/11 Page 9 of 10

The Lax]
Projected Sales Income and Expenses - 2014

THE LEX}

Janyary|  Foebruary| March Totat
$370,000
$420,000
$372,000
$300,000|

$790,000| $372,000 $300.000 $1,452,000]

000) $0 890
$30,000 $22,320 30 20
$52,000 $27,000 $20,000 335,

£25 510 250 9.3
$154,625 $55,830) $34,250 7
uﬂﬁ— $316,170 $265,750] 31,217,

1




Case 10-27573-AJC Doc 115 Filed 01/13/11 Page 10 of 10

-2011

THE LEX)

SIT2IT 338575 $35935| __ 5108.728
$154,625 $55.630 50 785
$40,000 $0) ) $45,000
$85,000) $5,000 $15,000,
$2D, $20,000 $20,000] $60,000
10, [J
3267 $117406 $95,185]  3473,833
«uﬂ.awu_‘ $308,127| $258,347 $1,137,869




